MMG30301BT1
1
RF Device Data
NXP Semiconductors
Driver or Pre--driver Amplifier
for Doherty Power Amplifiers
The MMG30301B is a 1 W high gain amplifier designed as a driver or pre--driver
for Doherty power amplifiers in wireless infrastructure equipment operating in

INPUT
C1
C2
1 2 3
2
L1 C5
C4
C6
VDD
C3
Z2R1 Z1 L2
Z1 0.19″ × 0.02″ Microstrip
Z2 0.22″ × 0.02″ Microstrip
Table 10. MMG30301BT1 Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1 1.5 pF Chip Capacitor GJM0225C1E1R5WB Murata
C2 0.5 pF Chip Capacitor GJM0225C1ER50WB Murata
C3 0.01 μF Chip Capacitor GRM188B11E103MA Murata
C4 1 μF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C81E105ME Murata
C5 0.7 pF Chip Capacitor GJM0225C1ER70WB Murata
C6 1.1 pF Chip Capacitor GJM0225C1E1R1WB Murata
L1 10 nH Chip Inductor 0603CS-10NX Coilcraft
L2 1 nH Chip Inductor 0402CS-1N0X Coilcraft
R1 0 Ω, 1 A Chip Resistor ERJ2GE0R00X Panasonic
PCB Rogers R04350B, 0.010″, εr = 3.66 M128499 MTL

C1
C2
1 2 3
2
L1 C5
C4
C6
VDD
C3
Z3Z1R1 Z2
Z1 0.115″ × 0.02″ Microstrip
Z2 0.18″ × 0.02″ Microstrip
Z3 0.2″ × 0.02″ Microstrip
Table 11. MMG30301BT1 Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1 1.3 pF Chip Capacitor GJM0225C1E1R3WB Murata
C2 3.9 pF Chip Capacitor GJM0225C1E3R9WB Murata
C3 1000 pF Chip Capacitor GCM1555R71E103KA37 Murata
C4 0.1 μF Chip Capacitor GRM1555R61A104KA01D Murata
C5 3.3 pF Chip Capacitor GJM0225C1E3R3WB Murata
C6 100 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1H101JA01 Murata
L1 10 nH Chip Inductor 0603CS-10NX Coilcraft
R1 0 Ω, 1 A Chip Resistor ERJ2GE0R00X Panasonic
PCB Rogers R04350B, 0.010″, εr = 3.66 M128499 MTL
MMG30301BT1

C1
C2
1 2 3
2
L1 C5
C4
C6
VDD
C3
Z3Z1R1 Z2
Z1 0.105″ × 0.02″ Microstrip
Z2 0.164″ × 0.02″ Microstrip
Z3 0.14″ × 0.02″ Microstrip
Table 12. MMG30301BT1 Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1 1.2 pF Chip Capacitor GJM0225C1E1R2WB Murata
C2 3.3 pF Chip Capacitor GJM0225C1E3R3WB Murata
C3 1000 pF Chip Capacitor GCM1555R71E103KA37 Murata
C4 0.1 μF Chip Capacitor GRM1555R61A104KA01D Murata
C5 2.7 pF Chip Capacitor GJM0225C1E2R7WB Murata
C6 100 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1H101JA01 Murata
L1 10 nH Chip Inductor 0603CS-10NX Coilcraft
R1 0 Ω, 1 A Chip Resistor ERJ2GE0R00X Panasonic
PCB Rogers R04350B, 0.010″, εr = 3.66 M128499 MTL

2
L2 C6
C4
C7
VDD
C5
Z2Z1 C2
L1
Z3
Z1 0.115″ × 0.02″ Microstrip
Z2 0.26″ × 0.02″ Microstrip
Z3 0.12″ × 0.02″ Microstrip
Table 13. MMG30301BT1 Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1, C7 100 pF Chip Capacitors GRM1555C1H101JA01 Murata
C2 22 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1H220GA01 Murata
C3 3.3 pF Chip Capacitor GJM0225C1E3R3WB Murata
C4 0.01 μF Chip Capacitor GRM188B11E103MA19L Murata
C5 1 μF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C81E105ME15 Murata
C6 2.7 pF Chip Capacitor GJM0225C1E2R7WB Murata
L1 1 nH Chip Inductor LL1005-FHL1N0S Toko
L2 10 nH Chip Inductor 0603CS-10NX Coilcraft
PCB Rogers R04350B, 0.010″, εr = 3.66 M128499 MTL

VDD
C5
Z2Z1 C2
L1
Z3
Z1 0.115″ × 0.02″ Microstrip
Z2 0.265″ × 0.02″ Microstrip
Z3 0.09″ × 0.02″ Microstrip
Table 14. MMG30301BT1 Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1, C7 100 pF Chip Capacitors GRM1555C1H101JA01 Murata
C2 22 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1H220GA01 Murata
C3 3.3 pF Chip Capacitor GJM0225C1E3R3WB Murata
C4 0.01 μF Chip Capacitor GRM188B11E103MA19L Murata
C5 1 μF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C81E105ME15 Murata
C6 2.4 pF Chip Capacitor GJM0225C1E2R4WB Murata
L1 1 nH Chip Inductor LL1005-FHL1N0S Toko
L2 10 nH Chip Inductor 0603CS-10NX Coilcraft
PCB Rogers R04350B, 0.010″, εr = 3.66 M128499 MTL
18

L1 C6
C3
C7
VDD
C4
Z2R1 Z1C5
Z1 0.165″ × 0.02″ Microstrip
Z2 0.105″ × 0.02″ Microstrip
Table 15. MMG30301BT1 Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1 0.3 pF Chip Capacitor GJM0225C1ER30WB Murata
C2 0.8 pF Chip Capacitor GJM0225C1ER80WB Murata
C3 1000 pF Chip Capacitor GCM1555R71E103KA37 Murata
C4 0.1 μF Chip Capacitor GRM1555R61A104KA01D Murata
C5, C6 1.5 pF Chip Capacitors GJM0225C1E1R5WB Murata
C7 10 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1H100GA01 Murata
L1 6.8 nH Chip Inductor 0603CS-6N8X Coilcraft
R1 0 Ω, 1 A Chip Resistor ERJ2GE0R00X Panasonic
PCB Rogers R04350B, 0.010″, εr = 3.66 M128499 MTL
MMG30301BT1